The Guidelines provide the criteria for transfers of assets that do not need to be notified to KPPU, 
thereby providing certainty to businesses.  Such criteria are as follows: 

a. for a non-banking business, the asset transfer value is less than Rp250,000,000,000 (two 
hundred fifty billion rupiah); 

b. for a banking business, the asset transfer value is less than Rp2,500,000,000,000 (two 
trillion five hundred billion rupiah); 

c. the asset transfer is conducted over the ordinary course of business (e.g. transfer of 
consumer goods);